
 

 

Mailing Date: OCT 10 2014        Appeal 

  

  

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE  

FOR THE  

PENNSYLVANIA LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD  

  

PENNSYLVANIA STATE  :    

POLICE, BUREAU OF    : In Re: Citation No. 13-0630  

LIQUOR CONTROL ENFORCEMENT :  

   :    

 v.  :  BLCE Incident No. W01-453416  

   :    

J & D’S THE BROADWAY LLC   : 

  T/A THE BROADWAY    : PLCB LID - 64438 25 E. 

BROADWAY AVE. :   

CLIFTON HEIGHTS PA 19018-2305  :    

  :  PLCB License No. R-AP-SS-660  

  :  

DELAWARE COUNTY  :  

    

  

APPEARANCES:  

  

FOR THE BUREAU OF ENFORCEMENT:  

  

ERIK S. SHMUKLER, ESQ.  

  

  

FOR THE LICENSEE:  

  

WILLIAM B. MORRIN, ESQ.  

  

  

BEFORE:  JUDGE WRIGHT  

  

      

ADJUDICATION  

  

BACKGROUND:  

  

  This proceeding arises out of a citation that was issued on April 2, 2013, by the Bureau of  

https://collab.pa.gov/lcb/Extranet/Adjudications%20and%20Appeals/13-0630A.pdf
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Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police (hereinafter “Bureau”) against J & 

D’S The Broadway. LLC, t/a The Broadway, License Number R-AP-SS-660 (hereinafter  

“Licensee”).  

  

  

  

  

  

An Administrative hearing was held on Tuesday, January 14, 2014, pursuant to requisite 

and appropriate hearing notice.  The parties stipulated to the service and receipt of the notice letter 

and the citation.  

  

The citation charges Licensee with violation of Section 493(34) of the Liquor Code, 47  

P.S. §4-493(34), in that on November 30, December 16, 17, 2012; January 24, 25, 26 and 27, 2013, 

Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, used, or permitted to be used on the inside of the 

licensed premises, a loudspeaker or similar device whereby the sound of music or other 

entertainment, or the advertisement thereof, could be heard beyond the licensee’s property line.  

  

FINDINGS OF FACT:  

  

1. Prior to visiting the licensed premises, an officer from the Bureau of Enforcement 

contacted the complainant regarding allegations of loudspeaker violations at the licensed premises 

(N.T. 6-8).  

  

2. On Friday, November 30, 2012 at 8:35 p.m., the officer arrived in the vicinity of 

the licensed premises, along with a second officer.  Upon exiting his vehicle, the officer was able 

to hear music emanating from inside the premises.  He then walked to a location approximately 

fifty feet down East Broadway, where he could hear the music emanating from the premises.  The 

officer crossed the street and walked approximately twenty feet away from the premises.  At this 

location, the music could still be heard emanating from the premises (N.T. 8-9 and 11).    

  

3. The officer re-crossed East Broadway and entered the licensed premises where he 

noted that the same music he heard outside was being played inside the premises. The officer 

observed approximately thirty patrons when he arrived. Entertainment was provided by a male 

playing music on a guitar, using medium sized speakers sitting on a tripod. There were other 

speakers throughout the premises, but were not being used by the guitar player. The officer noted 

that this music was identical to the music he heard outside. He exited the licensed premises at 9:35 

p.m., leaving approximately twenty patrons on the premises. The officer then returned to his 

vehicle, which was parked in the parking lot, approximately fifteen feet from the premises. He 

could still hear music from the premises at this location (N.T. 8-11 and 16-18).  
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4. On Monday, December 17, 2012 at 6:20 p.m., the officer arrived at the residence 

of the complainant and dropped off some Noise Logs. No music could be heard emanating from 

the premises at this time (N.T. 11).  

  

5. The officer returned to the premises during evening hours on December 28, 2012 

and January 15, 2013, but no music could be heard outside the licensed premises (N.T. 11-12).  

  

6. The officer received a faxed copy of the Noise Log form that had been completed 

by the complainant (N.T. 14 and Exhibit B-3).  

  

  

  

7. M.K. resides in a house near the licensed premises.  M.K. indicates that the front of 

the licensed premises faces the side of her home and is about sixty feet away. She has resided at 

that location for about twenty years.  She contacted the Bureau because of loud music from the 

licensed premises. During temperate seasons, when her windows are open she can hear words to 

songs.  When the air conditioner is on in the summer or the windows are closed in the winter, she 

mainly hears pounding bass. She has no problems with other premises in the area (N.T. 21-23).  

  

8. At or near the time of the incidents, M.K. recorded information on a noise log, 

regarding dates and times she has been disturbed by noise and music from the licensed premises.  

Her husband J.K., the original complainant, told her of an incident on January 6, 2013, which she 

also recorded on the original log as follows:    

  

Day    Date      Time  

Sunday  December 16, 2012  9:00 p.m. – 12:00 a.m.  

Monday  December 17, 2012  12:00 a.m. – 2:00 a.m.  

Sunday  January 6, 2013  2:10 a.m. – 2:30 a.m.  

Thursday  January 24, 2013  10:30 p.m. – 12:00 a.m.  

Friday   January 25, 2013  12:00 a.m. – 1:00 a.m.  

Saturday  January 26, 2013  11:10 p.m. – 12:00 a.m.  

Sunday  January 27, 2013  12:00 a.m. – 1:30 a.m.  

  

The log stops in January of 2013, but as of the time of hearing the noise continues to be a problem 

on Friday and Saturday nights (N.T. 22-31 and Exhibit B-3).  

  

9. J.K., the complainant, stated that his residence is located approximately sixty feet 

from the licensed premises and that he is disturbed by loud music and noise from the licensed 

premises. He also witnessed a fight on January 6, 2013 about 2:00 a.m. between persons outside 

the licensed premise, who had come from inside the premises. Patrons were outside the door of the 

premises hooting and hollering. J.K. indicated that the bartender attempted to break up the fight 

(N.T. 35-40).  
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:  

  

On November 30, December 16, 17, 2012; January 24, 25, 26 and 27, 2013, Licensee, by 

its servants, agents or employes, used, or permitted to be used on the inside of the licensed 

premises, a loudspeaker or similar device whereby the sound of music or other entertainment, or 

the advertisement thereof, could be heard beyond the licensee’s property line, in violation of 

Section 493(34) of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. §4-493(34).    

  

PRIOR RECORD:  

  

  Licensee has been licensed since August 15, 2011, and has a record of prior violations as 

follows:  

  

  

  

  

In Re:  

Citation No.  12-0622. $250.00 fine.  

1. Used loudspeakers or devices whereby the sound of music 

could be heard beyond the Licensee’s property line.  

November 5, 2011 and January 15, 2012.  

  

DISCUSSION:  

  

 Dennis Massimo, a member of the limited liability company, testified that from December of 2012 

through January of 2013 he had bands on the licensed premises approximately two times a month 

and disc jockeys on Fridays and Saturdays when there were no bands. The disc jockey now comes 

only on Saturday night and there are now no full bands playing on the premises.  As a result of 

complaints, Licensee hired a sound engineer, who made a number of recommendations to contain 

the sound. While Licensee may have made some efforts to remedy this problem, relocating the 

speakers and hanging blinds has clearly not been enough to prevent sound from escaping the 

windows. Licensee does not appear to have built a dummy wall in front of the windows. Licensee 

states that he plans to build a vestibule so as to have double doors to keep sound from escaping as 

patrons enter and/or leave. Licensee claims to be waiting on the Clifton Heights Council Board for 

permission to build the vestibule.  

  

At the time of hearing, the complainants indicated that they are still being disturbed on 

Friday and Saturday nights. Licensee is reminded that the law permits music to be heard on the 

licensed premises only to the Licensee’s property line. It is imperative that Licensee do whatever 

is necessary to avoid noise and music escaping such that it disturbs residents, who are entitled to 

peaceful enjoyment of their property.   
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Licensee was previously cited for noise violations.  Under the circumstances a significant 

monetary penalty shall be imposed.    

  

PENALTY:  

  

 Section 471 of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. Section 4-471, prescribes a penalty of suspension or 

revocation of license or imposition of a fine of not less than $50.00 or more than $1,000.00, or 

both, for violations of the type found in this case.  

  

  Accordingly, we issue the following  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

ORDER:  

  

 THEREFORE, it is hereby Ordered that Licensee, J & D’s Broadway, LLC, t/a The Broadway, 

License Number R-AP-SS-660, pay a fine of Seven Hundred Dollars ($700.00) within twenty (20) 

days of the mailing date of this Order.  In the event the aforementioned fine is not paid within 

twenty (20) days from the mailing date of this Order, licensee’s license shall be suspended or 

revoked.  

  

  Jurisdiction of this matter is retained.  

  

  

Dated this     3RD        day of        October             , 2014.  

  

        
                Tania E. Wright, J.  

  

  

  

NOTE:  MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN 15 DAYS OF 

THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER TO THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW 

JUDGE AND REQUIRE A $25.00 FILING FEE.  A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR 

RECONSIDERATION MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE FILING FEE.  



J & D’s The Broadway, LLC t/a 

The Broadway  

In Re: Citation No. 13-0630  

6  

  

  

If you wish to appeal the decision of the Administrative Law Judge's Order, the appeal 

must be filed within 30 days of the mailing date of the Order. Please contact the Office of the 

Chief Counsel of the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board at 717-783-9454.  

  

  

mm  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Detach Here and Return Stub with Payment - Note Citation Number on Check  

  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

  

The fine must be paid by Treasurer’s Check, Cashier’s Check, Money Order or a check 

drawn on the account of an attorney, who must be licensed in Pennsylvania. Personal and business 

checks are NOT acceptable unless they are certified by your bank. If you are paying by 

guaranteed check, please make it payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mail, along 

with any required documentation, to:  

  

PLCB - Office of Administrative Law Judge  

Brandywine Plaza  

2221 Paxton Church Road  

Harrisburg, PA  17110-9661  

  

Credit/Debit Cards may be used: visit www.lcb.state.pa.us and look under LEGAL/Office of 

ALJ for instructions.   
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